
**IN THE
SUPREME COURT
OF THE UNITED STATES**

No. 23-386

OCTOBER TERM 2023

HEADROOM, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWIN SINCLAIR,

ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF MIDLAND,

Respondent.

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for
the Thirteenth Circuit

Brief for Petitioner

Team No. 29
Counsel for the Petitioner

Table of Contents

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities iii

Questions Presented v

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of the Argument..... 3

Argument 5

 I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT INCORRECTLY HELD THAT HEADROOM WAS A COMMON CARRIER BECAUSE WHILE HEADROOM HAS A SUBSTANTIAL MARKET SHARE, IT LIMITS WHO CAN USE ITS SERVICE AND EXERCISES EDITORIAL JUDGMENT. 5

 II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE COURT’S DECISION IN ZAUDERER V. DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL OF THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO APPLIES TO THE SPAAM ACT’S DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS BECAUSE THE SPEECH IS NOT PURELY FACTUAL AND UNCONTROVERSIAL. EVEN IF ZAUDERER APPLIED, THE REQUIREMENTS UNDULY BURDEN HEADROOM, AND MIDLAND’S INTEREST IN LEVELING THE PLAYING FIELD IS NOT A LEGITIMATE GOVERNMENT INTEREST. 10

 A. The Thirteenth Circuit erred in finding that Zauderer applies because the SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements are not “purely factual and uncontroversial.” 10

 B. Even if Zauderer applies, the SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements do not survive under Zauderer because the disclosure requirements unduly burden Headroom and thus offend the First Amendment. 13

 C. Even if Zauderer applied to the SPAAM Act’s disclosure requirements, Midland’s interest in holding social media platforms accountable for suppressing free speech is wholly unrelated to the interest in avoiding misleading advertisements and is not a legitimate government interest. 16

 III. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN HOLDING THAT THE SPAAM ACT WAS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE THE ACT IMPERMISSIBLY RESTRICTS SPEECH. 19

 A. The Thirteenth Circuit erred in finding that Headroom’s act of removing content and users that violate its Community Standards is not “speech” entitled to First Amendment protection because the act of content moderation is expressive conduct. 19

 B. The SPAAM Act’s content moderation provision impermissibly compels speech in violation of the Free Speech Clause because it forces Headroom to affirm the State’s political viewpoint by providing service to users that violate its Community Standards. 24

 IV. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE SPAAM ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE, ALTHOUGH IT IS ENTITLED TO STRICT SCRUTINY REVIEW, THE ACT FAILS TO WITHSTAND EVEN INTERMEDIATE SCRUTINY. 27

A.The Thirteenth Circuit erred in applying intermediate scrutiny review to the SPAAM Act’s content moderation provision because the Act cannot be explained without reference to the viewpoint expressed in the posts that it regulates, and the Act is motivated by Midland’s disagreement with Headroom’s message. 27

B.The Thirteenth Circuit erred in finding that the SPAAM Act survives even intermediate scrutiny review because “leveling the expressive playing field” is not a significant governmental interest, and the Act is not narrowly tailored. 29

Conclusion 30

Signature Block..... I

Table of Authorities

STATUTES

Midland Code § 528.491..... 2, 3

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT

F.C.C. v. Midwest Video Corp., 440 U.S. 689 (1979)..... 6, 7
Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott, Inc., 521 U.S. 457 (1997). 14, 16
Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos., 515 U.S. 557 (1995)... 6, 17, 19, 20, 21
Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly, 533 U.S. 525 (2001)..... 9
Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck, 139 S. Ct. 1921 (U.S. 2019). 7
Mia. Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo, 418 U.S. 241 (1974)..... 6, 17, 24, 25, 27, 28
Nat’l Institute of Fam. and Life Advoc. v. Becerra, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (U.S. 2018)..... 11, 12, 28
Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n, 475 U.S. 1 (1986). 14, 29
PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins, 447 U.S. 74 (1980)..... 20, 25
Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 576 U.S. 155 (2015). 27
Rumsfeld v. F. of Acad. & Institutional Rts., 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 19, 20, 21, 24, 25
Shapero v. Ky. Bar Ass’n, 486 U.S. 466 (1988) 16
Spence v. Wash., 418 U.S. 405 (1974)..... 19, 20
Tex. v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)..... 19
Turner Broad. Sys. v. F.C.C., 512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 29
U.S. v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968)..... 29
W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 14
Ward v. Rock Against Racism, 491 U.S. 781 (1989)..... 27, 28
Wooley v. Maynard, 430 U.S. 705 (1977). 24
Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Couns. of the Sup. Ct. of Ohio, 471 U.S. 626 (1985). 10, 11, 14, 16
